~

LEASEHOLD VALUATION TRIBUNAL

OF THE

MIDLAND RENT ASSESSMENT PANEL

BIR/QOFN/LSC/2005/0006

DECISION OF THE LEASEHOLD VALUATION TRIBUNAL

Applicant:
Respondent:

Subject property:

Application to LVT:

Hearing date:

Appearances:
For the appficant:

For the respondent:

Members of the Tribunal:

Date of determination:

ON AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 27A
OF THE LANDLORD AND TENANT ACT 1985

Ms Ruth Edley (leaseholder)
Leicester City Council (landlord}
209 Glenhills Boulevard

Evres Monsel!

Leicester

LEZ 8UJ

22 April 2005

25 October 2005

Ms R Edley
Mr L Stevens

Mr T ] Tregaskiss
Mr R Gotts

Professor N P Gravells MA

Mr J E Ravenhill FRICS
Mr M H Ryder

2 2 NOv 263




Introduction

1 This is a decision on an application made to the Leasehold Vaiuation Tribunat by
Ms R Edley, leaseholder of the flat at 209 Glenhills Boulevard, Eyres Monsell,
Leicester LE2 8U) (“the subject property”), under section 27A of the Landlord and
Tenant Act 1985 (“the 1985 Act”) for the determination of the leaseholder’s liability
to pay service charges in the years 2004/5 and 2005/6.

pi The respondent landlord is Leicester City Council.
Subject property
3 The subject property is a flat on the second (top) floor a block containing six similar

flats. The block is part of a development of simi'ar blocks set back from Glenhiils
Boulevard in the Eyres Monsell district of Leicester, approximately five kilometres
from the city centre. The block has a security door and door entry system. The flat
comprises an entrance hall (with small balcony off), kitchen, sitting room, inner hall,
twa bedrooms, bathroom and separate we. Outside there are two stores,

Background to the application

4 In August 2003, the applicant leaseholder, who was then a secure tenant of the
subject property, served a notice on the respondent landlord under section 122 of
the Housing Act 1985, claiming to exercise the right to be granted a 125-year lease
of the property under the Right to Buy scheme. The respondent served a notice on
the applicant under section 124 admitting the applicant’s right.

5 Pursuant to its obligation under sections 125 and 125A to provide the applicant with
estimates of future service charges and repair charges in respect of the subject
property, the respendent carried out a dilapidations survey on the subject property
and the block containing the subject property. That survey identified anticipated
repair works {including the making good of structural defects) to be carried out (a)
in the initial five years of the lease and (b) beyond that initial peried. The amount
(at current pricés) of the cost of the identified works was then estimated in
accordance with the respondent’s contract prices system and the amount (at current
prices) of the contribution of the applicant was calculated. In each case the
respondent would recover from the applicant the whole cost of work carried out on
the subject property but only ene-sixth of the cost of work carried out on the block.
In respect of work to be carried out in the initial five year period, the cost was to be
recovered from the applicant through annual contributions in each of the five years.
In respect of work to be carried out beyond the initial five year period, the cost was
to be recovered through annual contributions (starting in the first year of the lease)
until the year when it was anticipated that the work would be carried out.

6 The estimated annual service charge included in the respondent’s offer notice to the
applicant, dated 18 November 2003, was the sum of the annual charges for
recurrent services (£311.72), the annual contribution for repair works to be carried
out in the initial five year period (£936.15) and the annual contribution for repair
works to be carried out beyond the initial five year period (£601.81) - a total of
£1849.68.

7 On 9 August 2005 the respeondent granted the applicant a 125-year lease of the
subject property. The terms of the lease included standard service charge
provisions.




The respondent subsequently issued notices to the applicant (“the service charge
notices”}, detailing the monthly service charge for the periods from 9 August 2004
{the date of the lease) to 31 March 2005 and from 1 Aprit 2005 to 31 March 2006.
In respect of 2004/5 the equivalent annual figure for recurrent services had
increased from the offer notice figure of £311.72 to £328.92; but the global figure
for repair works (covering both those to be carried out in the initial five year period
and those to be carried out beyond the initial five year period) remained the same
as the offer notice figure of £1537.96. In respect of 2005/6 the equivalent annual
figure for recurrent services had increased to £336.24 and the equivalent annual
figure for repair works had increased to £1607.16.

In the present application, the applicant seeks a determination as to whether the
charges detailed in the service charge notices are reasonable and/or payable under
the service charge provisions in the lease and the relevant provisions of the
Landlord and Tenant Act 1985.

Inspection

10

The members of the Tribunal inspected the subject property and the common parts
of the block (entrance hail, staircases and landings) on 25 October 2005, in the
presence of Ms Edley, her partner Mr Stevens, Mr Tregaskiss, the respondent’s
Housing Department Sales and Administration Officer and Mr Gotts, who, as a
member of the respondent’s Housing Department Technical Services Branch, was
responsible for the dilapidaticns survey.

Hearing

11

12

13

A hearing was held on 25 October 2005 at the cffices of the Employment Tribunal in
Leicester.

The hearing was attended by the applicant and Mr Stevens. The respondent was
represented by Mr Tregaskiss and Mr Gotts.

By way of elaboration of the written representations previously submitted to the
Tribunal, the Tribunal heard oral representations from the parties on the matters in
dispute. Those representations are outlined below in the context of the
determination on each matter.

Determination of the Tribunal

14

In determining the issues in dispute between the parties the Tribunal took account
of ail relevant evidence and submissions presented by the parties.

Preliminary issues

Right of the applicant to apply to the Tribunal

15

Mr Tregaskiss stated that the estimates of the service charge had been produced in
accordance with the procedural and substantive guidelines set out in “Local
Authority Leasehold Flats — a guide to good practice on the administration of service
charges and improvement contributions”, a document produced by the Department
of the Environment in June 1995. Moreover, he noted that the applicant had been
provided with a detailed breakdown and explanation of the service charges in the
respondent’s offer notice. ‘




16

Although Mr Tregaskiss did not expressly argue that the applicant was therefore
legally bound to pay the service charges as detailed in the offer notice and
precluded from challenging those service charges in an application to the Tribunal,
for the avoidance of doubt, the Tribunal determines that any such argument would
be without foundaticn. The only basis on which it could be argued that the
applicant was precluded from making an application to the Tribunal would be that
the service charges had been “agreed or admitted by the [applicant]” : see section
27A(4)(a) of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985. However, the Tribunal is not
persuaded that the applicant could be said to have agreed the estimated service
charges in the offer notice. Indeed, the Department of the Environment guidance,
to which Mr Tregaskiss referred, makes it clear that the service charge
arrangements adopted by the respondent are subject to section 19(2) of the
Landlord and Tenant Act 1985, which provides that “where a service charge is
payable before the relevant costs are incurred, no greater amount than is
reasonable is so payable”. It follows that the service of the offer notice on the
applicant and the subsequent grant of the lease cannot have the effect of precluding
an application to the Tribunal under section 27A of the Landlord and Tenant Act
1985 to determine the reasonableness of the service charge based on the estimates
in the offer notice.

Advance service charge payments and sinking funds

17

18

19

At various points in her written and cral submissions Ms Edley argued that she
should not be required to make advance payrnents in respect of individual items of
future expenditure or to contribute to a sinking fund that could be used for a range
of identified items of future expenditure; and that she should be billed for her
contribution only when the relevant work has been carried out and the costs have
been incurred.

It 'is common practice for leases to provide for contributions to a sinking fund,
especially for work which is infrequent or non-recurrent but which involves major
expenditure. Such funds provide a considerable degree of certainty for both parties:
the freehoider knows that the funds should be available to meet the expenditure
when the work is carried out; and the leaseholder knows that he or she should not
suddenly be faced with a large bill for some major work.

The lease between the applicant and the respondent expressly provides for advance
payments and by clear implication provides for a sinking fund. In principie,
therefore, and subject to the requirement of reasonableness contained in section
19(2) of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985, the respondent is entitled to include

such advance payments and sinking fund contributions in the annual service charge.

The relevant service charge figures

20

Although the application relates to the service charges for 2004/5 (part only) and
2005/6, the written and oral representations of both parties were largely made with
reference to the figures in the respondent’s November 2003 offer notice. However,
it was clear that the parties regarded their representations as equally applicable to
the figures in the service charge notices for 2004/5 and 2005/6; and the Tribunal
was satisfied that the determination of the application could properly be made on
the basis of those representations,

|
|
|
|
)
|
i
i
i
}
i
i
i




Recurrent services

Service charge year 2004/5

21

The service charge notice for the period from 9 August 2004 to 31 March 2005
included an amount for recurrent services equivalent to an annual figure of £328.92.
Those services included buildings insurance (£48.60), repairs to the door entry
system {£91.32), television receiving system (£19.80), lighting to the common
parts (£44.76) and administration/management (£124.44).

Buildings insurance

22

The applicant did not dispute the charge for buildings insurance.

Repairs to door entry system

23

24

Although the applicant asserted in har written representations that the door entry
system “invariably does not work”, in response to questions from the Tribunal she
accepted that that to some extent overstated the position. In any event, she argued
that she should only be required to pay for repair work when it is carried out. The
respondent stated that the service charge reflected the cost of the contract {which
covers repairs but not regular maintenance).

The Tribunal determines that it is reasonable for the respondent to contract out the
repair of the door entry system and to recover that recurrent expenditure through
the regular service charge payments. The Tribunal alse determines that the annual
charge to the applicant of £91.32 is reasonable.

Television receiving system

25

26

The applicant argued that she should not be charged for this facility since she did
not ask for it ta be installed in her flat. The respondent stated that the facility was
installed in all flats and maisonettes in its ownership; and that the applicant had
raised no objection at the time of installation.

The Tribunal notes that the lease includes the provision of such facilities within the
service charge “whether or not the lessee shall elect to choose to make any use of
[such facilities]”. The Tribunal determines that the charge for the television
receiving system is payable and that the annual charge of £19.80 is reasonable.

Lighting to the common parts

27

28

The applicant asserted that the internal lighting in the block containing the subject
property was frequently not working; that the charge of £44.76 was extortionate;
and that a reasonable charge would be £20.00. The respondent stated that the
same figure had been charged to all secure tenants in the block (including the
applicant) and that the applicant had raised no objection before the present
application.

The Tribunal finds that the repair and replacement service in relation to the internal
lighting has been less than satisfactory; and it determines that a reasonable annual
charge would be £30.00.

Administration/managernent

29

The applicant challenged this service charge item in its entirety on the basis that the
respondent provided no service. She stated that the respondent had admitted that




30

ew computer system
ctory bt that & B 1 dent stated that the

ion was less than fully satisfa
the right to buy

ini i ond
d administration. Thg r‘esp .
f the costs of administering

its administrat ess
:Nould enabie it to provide lmprovi
charge of £124.44 represented 15% ©
regime.
astimate the extent of the ;nap:gement

i e

rs that continues unseen Oy e

i freeri:: E:%?‘npany would assume responsibility for a
bject property for less than £125 per
of that levet would be

The Tribunal notes that it is easy t0 under

administration on the pa
la;aieholders; and that no managgme
block of flats such as that containing the sut ct b
unit. The Tribunal finds that a management C gt o e e doduction to
ropriate in the present case but determme;s tha | e eondent, The
?gf’ljecf the admitted shortcomings in the service provided l?jybe e
Tribunal determines that a reasonable annual charge wou .

Recurrent services for 2004/5:; summary

31

32
33

The Tribunal determines that the reasonable equivalent annual charges for the
service charge year 2004/5 are:

Buildings insurance: £48.50
Repairs to the door entry system: ‘ £91.32
Television raceiving system: £19.80
Lighting to the common parts: £30.00
Administration/management: :Egé 19%.%0

, 12

The cori‘esponding monthly figure is £24,98.

The Tribunal determines that the reasonable charge in respect of recurrent
services payable by the applicant for the servica charge year 2004/5 is the
proportionate amount for the period 9 August 2004 to 31 March 2005,

Service charge year 2005/6

34

35

36

The service charge notice for the period from 1 April 2005 to 31 March 2006
included an amount for recurrent services aquivalent to an annua! figure of £336.24,
Those services included buildings insurance (£50.52), repairs to the door entry
system (£94.44), television receiving system (£20.52), lighting to the common
parts (£46.32) and administration/management (£124.44).

In the view of the Tribunal its reasoning and conclusions in relation to the service
charge year 2004/5 apply equally to the service charge year 2005/6. The Tribunai
therefore determines that the reasonable annual charges payable by the applicant
for the service charge yvear 2005/6 are: ‘

Buildings insurance: £50.52
Repairs to the door entry system: £94.44
Telavision receiving system: £20,52
Lighting to the common parts; £30.00
Administration/management: £110.00

£305.48

The corresponding monthly figure is £25.46,

PR g,

S e e



1

Repair works

37

As indicated above the November 2003 offer notice indigated an am?uai charge of
£936.15 for repair works to be carried out in the initi'al five year period gn_d.an
annual charge of £601.81 for repair works to be carried out beyond thg initial five
year period ~ a total of £1537.92. The global monthly charge for repair works
included in the 2004/5 service charge notice equates to an annua! charge of
£1537.92, indicating that the itemised breakdown in the offer notice has been
carried forward to the 2004/5 service charge year. The global monthly charge for
repair works included in the 2005/6 service charge notice equates to an annual,
charge of £1607.16. The respondent provided no itemised breakdown of that figure
but the global figure represents an increase of 4.5% over the corre_spondmg figure
in the offer notice and in the service charge notice for 2004/5 and it would appear to
reflect the addition of an inflation allowance provided for in paragraph 168(3) of
Schedule 6 t6 the Housing Act 1985,

Service charge year 2004/5

Repair works in the initial five years of the lease

38

39

The offer notice of November 2003 (and by inference the 2004/5 service charge
notice) included annual contributions (at current prices) for the following repair
works: tiling to the internal common parts (£10.06); external and internal doors
(£232,53); external and internal lights (£14.69); pipework (£5.73); external and
internal painting (£180.13); paths/accesses (£12.19); soil/service stacks (£15.11);
windows of the common parts {£18.66}; and windows of the subject property
(£447.05).

The applicant did not dispute the charges in relation to:

Repairs to external and internal lights
Repairs to pipewark

Repairs to paths/accesses

Repairs to soil/service stacks

Repairs to windows of the commeon parts.

& & & o 9

The charges in relation to the remaining repair works were disputed.

Tiling to the internal common parts

40

41

The tiling in question is located on the landings of the block. The applicant
questioned the need for its replacement; but the respondent simply relied on its
dilapidations survey.

The Tribunal is not persuaded that the tiling requires repair or that it would be
reasonable to replace it. The Tribunal therefore determines that it is not reasonable
to include any amount in respect of this item in the service charge.

External and internal doors

42

The offer notice estimated annual contributions for the replacement of the entrance
door to the subject property {£88.00), the door to the balcony of the subject
property (£88.00), the doors to the two external stores included in the subject:
property (£52.24) and the door to the meter cupboard (serving al! six flats) on the
ground floor of the block (£4.29).



43 The applicant argued that all those figures indicated that the respondent was
proposing to spend an excessive amount. The respondent confirmed that the doors
were manufactured in-house and that the costs included were determined in
accordance with its contract rates system.

44 The Tribunal is persuaded by the argument of the applicant and determines that the
reasonable cost of replacement doors would be reflected in annual charges of
£60.00, £50.00, £40.00 and £4.00 respectively, making a total annual charge of
£154.00.

External and internaf painting

45 In her written representations, the applicant did not expressiy challenge the
amounts included in the service charge for external painting of the block (£124.39)
or for internal painting of the common parts (£15.10). Rather she argued that she
should be billed for her contribution only when the relevant work had been carried
out and the costs have been incurred,

46 However, as already indicated, the Tribunal is of the view that, subject to the ;
requirement of reasonableness, the respondent is entitled to require advance
payments by way of contributions to future repair works. Subject to the issue of the
reasonableness of the amount of such contributions, the Tribunal determines that it
is reasonable for the respondent to require advance payments in respect of works to
be carried out in the initial five years of the lease.

47 - On the issue of the amount of those payments, the respondent accepted that, since
the windows, doors and guttering had been replaced and no longer required
painting, the amount of the payments for external and internal painting of the block
should be reduced. However, the Tribunal accepted the submission of the
respondent that the reduction in the work involved would not affect the need to

erect full scaffolding.

48 The Tribunal determines the cost of external painting of the block at £3000; and
that a reasonable annual charge payable by the applicant would be £100. The
Tribunal determines the cost of internal painting of the common parts at £350; and
that a reasonable annual charge payable by the applicant would be £11.67.

49 The applicant guestioned the charge for external and internal painting of the subject
property on the ground that it was not clear what was included under these items of
expenditure. The respondent explained that, since the windows and external door
of the subject property had been replaced and no longer required painting, the
former item was limited to the repair and painting of the rendering; and that the
latter item should be deleted. The Tribunal determines the cost of painting the
rendering at £600; and that a reasonable annual charge payable by the applicant
would he £20.

50 In summary, the Tribunal determines that a reasonable charge payable by the
applicant in respect of external and internal painting would be £131.67. i

R R i

Windows of the subject property

51 Again the applicant did not expressly challenge the amount included in the service i
charge for replacing the windows of the subject property; but she argued that she ;
should be billed for this work only when the work had been carried out and the costs
have been incurred. However, the Tribunal determines that, subject to the issue of
the reasonableness of the cost, it is reasonable for the raspondent to reguire
advance payments in respect of such work.



Mimary
The Tribunai determines that the reaso
works for the Servica Charge
Tiling to the ifternaj €Ommon Parts:
Externaj and ierngy do

N
ors: £154,00
Externa) and iterna) lights: £14.69
Pipework £5.73
External and fernal painting: £131.67
Paths/accesse £12.19
Soil/service stks: £15.11
Windows of th:ommon pParts: £18.6¢
Windows of tsubject property: é‘;pgg ;}(;5

‘TMines that the "€asonable charge Payable by the a
the service cta Year 2004/ is the proportionat
August 2004 1 March 2005,

Pplicant for
& amount for the p

eriod g

Repair works bevond 2itial F

56

57

58

59

60

51

VE years of the lease
Although the T

- m ent guidanca conte
for, the possibiy,. a
charge an amo

Mplateg
wish tg include

» and pro Vides

as part of the Service
Spect g CPAIr works € Carried OUt beyong the initiaf five
vears of the lea € View of ¢, Tribun f the reasonabfeness of doing sq Mist
be very clearly Strateg,
As noted above,

d ktabh‘shment of such sr’nking funds an have e
freeh0|de"tﬁ2 TA'% in funging Infrequent 5
However, :

b nefits fop both
of repair,
to ¢ OF the viay that it jg not reasong to expact
leaszf;?lgsgsworke 0 a siniing fund
inex

Or require
in respect of relativef Minor and
ifteafSPect of Works that ot antie € Carriad out
for another fifteef More,
The Tribunal there

to beMineg that the applicants contrfbutr‘on
repair worgntribuut beyond the initiaf fiye YEars of the Je
limited to

Spect of the "epajr of the Foofs ang the
The Tribunal deteri

a Feasonapia annug] cha
50.
would be £2

to the Cost of
ase shoyjg be
walls,

i I
The corresponding | is £20,83.
. tern
The erl\?i';l:gaghd;ge '€ reasonapfe ¢harg
the s

€ payable by ¢
August 2004 to 31 MS the p

he applicant fop
roportionate amount for the Period 9

SR



Service charge Year 2005/

62 In refation the service Charge year 2005/6, the Tribuna} adopts a¢ its base figureg
OF the reasonaple charges for repair Works the above figureg for 2004/5

. However,
S reasonaple for the réspondent to charge an

Y of an inflation allowanca in accordance with Paragraph
Ousing Act 1985,

Summam

63 The Tribunal determines that the reasonabje annual seryice Charge for the service
charge year 2004/5 Would be ag follows-

Recurrent Services

£299 72
' Initial fi 799.10
Repair works (initiat five years) £

ir works (heyor initial five years) £25¢.00
epairworks (bey £1348.8>

64 The correspondiig Mmonthly figure js £112.40,

65 The Tribunal deermines that tha reasonable seryice charge Payable by the

licant for th service charge year 2004/5 s the Proportionate amount for the
;grpiod 9 AugusR004 to 31 March 2005,

i ' | service charge Payable by the
ibunal dermines that the reasonapje annua -
%6 Tg;i‘cr:ggg for thservice charge year 2005/6 wayig be as foliows:
a

; £305,4g8
ent servies
F}}ee;:;: works {imialfive years) } 52759093[(;}
initial five ears .
Repair works (bero initial five £1354,55

; tto £113 per month) piys any inflation allowance in accordance with
(eqUI\::':r? 16B(3) ccheduie 6 ¢o the Housing Act 1985,
parag

2O rotessor Nigel P Sroviaiians

27 KOV 208

wwrer .....-.--.....n....----
vaien .
surevsminmEr
avuenn




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

